

No. SC88776

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI, ex. rel., JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
Attorney General, State of Missouri,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD PETERSON,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY, NINETEENTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DIVISION II, THE HONORABLE RICHARD G. CALLAHAN

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

PAUL HARPER
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 52976

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8826
(573) 751-4323 FAX
paul.harper@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... 3

Statement of Facts 5

Argument..... 7

 I. Peterson’s first point is moot. [Response to Point I]..... 7

 II. The trial court properly granted summary judgment because there is no genuine dispute as to a material fact and the State is entitled to judgment as a matter of law under the Missouri Incarceration Reimbursement Act (MIRA). [Response to Points II, III, & IV]..... 8

 A. The standard of review is de novo. 8

 B. The State is legally entitled to summary judgment because Peterson has assets that are subject to MIRA. 9

 C. Summary judgment was proper because no material facts are in dispute. 10

 D. Peterson’s constitutional challenges fail as a matter of law. [Response to Points II & III] 11

 1. The definition of “asset” in MIRA is neither vague nor uncertain. 12

 2. The trial court did not violate Peterson’s due process rights because he had a sufficient opportunity to be heard on the matter..... 14

 E. Peterson’s good cause challenge fails as a matter of law because the State is not required to plead or prove good cause to prevail under MIRA. [Response to Point IV] 17

1. The State does not need to plead facts supporting good cause to prevail under MIRA.....	18
2. The Legislature never intended a defense based on good cause provision of MIRA.....	20
3. No provision of law permits an individual to obtain review of the Attorney General’s good cause determination.	22
4. The only issues properly before the trial court were those issues that may have been determined under MIRA because Peterson filed no counterclaims to challenge the good cause determination and asserted no factual basis for his alleged defense.	24
5. If Peterson is correct and he has a remedy based on the good cause provision, this matter should be remanded for an evidentiary hearing.	25
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Service.....	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

AG Processing, Inc. v. South St. Joseph Indus. Sewer Dist., 937 S.W.2d 319 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) 12

Citizens Elec. Corp. v. Director of Dept. of Revenue, 766 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. banc 1989) 26

I.T.T. Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) 8

Laubinger v. Laubinger, 5 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 15, 16

Missouri Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Missouri State Board. of Educ., 34 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 22

Moore v. Board of Educ. of Fulton Public Schools, 836 S.W.2d 943 (Mo. 1992) 15

Mothershead v. Greenbriar Country Club, Inc., 994 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) . 11

Parshall v. Buetzer, 121 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 9

Pous v. Director of Revenue, 998 S.W.2d 129 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 26

Reese v. Ryan’s Family Steakhouses, Inc., 19 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000) 11

Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon, 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. banc 2006) 12

Shinn v. Bank of Crocker, 803 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990) 24

State ex rel. Martin-Erb v. Missouri Com’n on Human Rights, 77 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2002) 22, 23

State ex. rel Nixon v. Overmyer, 189 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 16, 20

State ex. rel. Nixon v. Koonce, 173 S.W.3d 277 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005). 10, 18, 19, 20, 21,
22, 27

State ex. rel. Nixon v. Watson, 204 S.W.3d 716 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 17, 18, 19, 21

Statutes

§ 217.827, RSMo (2000) 9, 13, 20

§ 217.831, RSMo (2000) 17, 21, 24, 26

§ 217.833, RSMo (2000) 10

§ 217.835, RSMo (2000) 17, 18, 20, 25

§ 217.837, RSMo (2000) 15, 20

§ 302.291, RSMo (2000) 26, 27

§ 536.150, RSMo (2000) 22, 23, 24

Rules

Rule 55.16..... 19, 25

Rule 55.32..... 24

Rule 74.04..... 10, 11
